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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 469

ANSWERED ON 06.02.2025

PMKSY-HAR KHET KO PANI IN ANDHRA PRADESH

469.  SHRI LAVU SRI KRISHNA DEVARAYALU

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the number of water bodies selected under the Repair, Renovation and Restoration (RRR) of

Water Bodies sub-component of the Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY) - Har Khet Ko Pani in the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) the number of water bodies selected for funding under the RRR component in Andhra Pradesh and the total funds sanctioned and disbursed to the State for this purpose;

(c) whether the Government has taken note that none of the selected water bodies in Andhra Pradesh have been repaired, renovated or restored so far and if so, the reasons for the delay; and

(d) whether the Government has received any requests from Andhra Pradesh for additional funds to ensure the timely completion of these projects and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI RAJ BHUSHAN CHOUDHARY)

(a) The details of the number of water bodies selected under the Repair, Renovation, and Restoration (RRR) of Water Bodies sub-component of the PMKSY-HKKP is given in Annexure,

(b) The Details are as under;

 Scheme

name
Year of inclusion

 Estimated Cost

(Rs in crore)
Eligible Central share (CA)

(Rs in crore)

CA released

(Rs in crore)

100 RRR
2018-19 66.77 40.06

2.70


135 RRR 2021-22 70.72 42.42 0.00

(c) & (d)    Out of the 100 RRR of water bodies included for central assistance under PMKSY-HKKP in 2018-

19, restoration works on 36 water bodies has been completed. Since the repair, renovation, and restoration of water bodies fall under the jurisdiction of individual states, it is the responsibility of the respective State Governments to plan and implement the rejuvenation of water bodies based on priority and available funds.

The role of the Government of India is limited to providing technical support and partial financial assistance upon the request of the concerned State Government for these efforts under the Repair, Renovation, and Restoration (RRR) component of the Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana – Har Khet Ko Pani (PMKSY-

HKKP).

***
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 469

TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 06.02.2025 REGARDING “PMKSY-HAR KHET KO

PANI IN ANDHRA PRADESH”.


*****


Sl. No. State
No of WBs

included
Year of inclusion

 Estimated Cost

(Rs. Crore)

1 Andhra Pradesh
100 2018-19 66.77

135 2021-22 70.72

2 Bihar
27 2018-19 64.93

66 2019-20 96.97

3 Gujarat  61 2018-19 102.91

4 Nagaland  17 2023-24 35.63

5 Odisha
103 2017-18 87.51

574 2022-23 539.49

6 Rajasthan

36 2017-18 95.46

37 2021-22 124.71

84 2023-24 142.92

7 Tamil Nadu

49 2018-19 23.43

89 2019-20 46.81

9 2020-21 4.17

115 2021-22 71.89

85 2022-23 80.83

100 2022-23 83.77

8 Telengana

176 2017-18 120.49

147 2017-18 162.71

70 2017-18 50.53

Grand Total 2080   2072.63

